

No. 20-55408

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

AMERICAN SOCIETY OF JOURNALISTS, ET AL.,
Plaintiff-Appellants,

v.

XAVIER BECERRA,
Defendant-Appellee.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Central District of California, No. 2:19-cv-10645-PSG-KS
(Hon. Philip S. Gutierrez)

**BRIEF OF THE CATO INSTITUTE, REASON FOUNDATION, AND
INDIVIDUAL RIGHTS FOUNDATION
AS *AMICI CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFF-APPELLANTS**

Manuel S. Klausner
LAW OFFICES OF
MANUEL S. KLAUSNER
Wells Fargo Center
333 S. Grand Avenue, Suite 4200
Los Angeles, CA 90071
(213) 617-0414
mklausner@klausnerlaw.us

Ilya Shapiro
Counsel of Record
Trevor Burrus
James T. Knight II
CATO INSTITUTE
1000 Mass. Ave., N.W.
Washington, DC 20001
(202) 842-0200
ishapiro@cato.org

May 22, 2020

TABLE OF CONTENTS

RULE 26.1 CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	4
I. CALIFORNIA’S SUBMISSION LIMIT AND VIDEO BAN ARE CONTENT-BASED RESTRICTIONS THAT, UNDER <i>REED V. TOWN OF GILBERT</i> , ARE SUBJECT TO STRICT SCRUTINY	4
II. FINDING AB 5’S RESTRICTIONS TO BE CONTENT-BASED WOULD BE CONSISTENT WITH <i>REED</i> ’S APPLICATIONS IN THE FIRST, THIRD, EIGHTH, AND ELEVENTH CIRCUITS.....	10
III. SIXTH AND SEVENTH CIRCUIT CASES MAKE CLEAR THAT CALIFORNIA’S SUBMISSION LIMIT AND VIDEO BAN ARE AT BEST “SPEAKER-BASED RESTRICTIONS THAT ARE NOTHING MORE THAN CONTENT-BASED RESTRICTIONS IN DISGUISE”	15
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	21
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Am. Soc’y of Journalists & Authors v. Becerra</i> , No. CV 19-10645, 2020 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 52898 (C.D. Cal. Mar. 20, 2020).....	5
<i>Bruni v. City of Pittsburgh</i> , 941 F.3d 73 (3d Cir. 2016).....	11, 12
<i>Cincinnati v. Discovery Network, Inc.</i> , 507 U.S. 410 (1993).....	7
<i>Citizens United v. FEC</i> , 558 U.S. 310 (2010).....	16
<i>Doe v. Harris</i> , 772 F.3d 563 (9th Cir. 2014)	15
<i>Left Field Media LLC v. City of Chi., Ill.</i> , 822 F.3d 988 (7th Cir. 2016)	18, 19
<i>March v. Mills</i> , 867 F.3d 46 (1st Cir. 2017)	10, 11
<i>Reed v. Town of Gilbert</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2218 (2015)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Schickel v. Dilger</i> , 925 F.3d 858 (6th Cir. 2019).....	17
<i>Sorrell v. IMS Health, Inc.</i> , 564 U.S. 552 (2011).....	7
<i>Stromberg v. California</i> , 283 U.S. 359 (1931)	2
<i>Ward v. Rock Against Racism</i> , 491 U.S. 781 (1989).....	7
<i>Wilson v. City of Bel-Nor</i> , 924 F.3d 995 (8th Cir. 2019).....	12, 13
<i>Wollschlaeger v. Governor</i> , 848 F.3d 1293 (11th Cir. 2017).....	13, 14
Statutes	
Cal. Labor Code § 2750.3(c)(1).....	19
Cal. Labor Code § 2750.3(c)(2)(B)(ix).....	5
Cal. Labor Code § 2750.3(c)(2)(B)(x).....	5
Other Authorities	
Mot. to Dismiss, <i>Am. Soc’y of Journalists & Authors v. Becerra</i> , No. CV 19-10645, 2020 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 52898 (C.D. Cal. Mar. 20, 2020)....	17
Rodney A. Smolla, <i>Free Speech in an Open Society</i> (1992).....	16
